

12.02.2026
Item Nos. 2 to 5
Court No.550.
S. De

C.P.A.N. 76 of 2001
With
I.A. No. CAN/1/2025
With
WPA 11883 of 1993
With
WPA 11883 of 2000
With
WPA 5252 of 1993

Amalendu Bikash Mal & Ors.
Vs
Mihir Mandal & Ors.

Mr. S.M. Hassan,
Ms. Anupama Yasmin,
...for the applicant.

In re: CAN 1 of 2025.

This is an application for recall of an order dated 13.10.2023, whereby CPAN 76 of 2001 was dismissed for default.

I have heard learned counsel for the applicant and have perused the restoration petition. I am satisfied that there were sufficient reasons for the absence of learned advocate for the applicant on the date when the matter was dismissed for default.

Accordingly, the order dated 13.10.2023 is recalled. CPAN 76 of 2001 is restored to its original file and number.

Let the contempt application be listed on February 20, 2025.

CAN 1 of 2025 is, accordingly, disposed of.

Department is directed to amend the cause title of the contempt petition.

Department is directed to take necessary action.

In re : WPA 11883 of 2000

The writ petition being WPA 11883 of 2000 be de-tagged from these matters.

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)